#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Land Management

[CO-921-04-1320-EL; COC 67737]

## Notice of Invitation for Coal Exploration License Application, Blue Mountain Energy, Inc. COC 67737; Colorado

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

### **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Pursuant to the Mineral Leasing Act of February 25, 1920, as amended, and Title 43, Code of Federal Regulations, Subpart 3410, members of the public are hereby invited to participate with Blue Mountain Energy, Inc. in a program for the exploration of unleased coal deposits owned by the United States of America beneath approximately 4,000.00 acres in Rio Blanco County, Colorado.

**DATES:** Written Notice of Intent to Participate should be addressed to the attention of the following persons and must be received by them by August 13, 2004.

ADDRESSES: Karen Purvis, CO–921, Solid Minerals Staff, Division of Energy, Lands and Minerals, Colorado State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 2850 Youngfield Street, Lakewood, Colorado 80215; and Jeff Dubbert, Blue Mountain Energy, Inc., 3607 County Road #65, Rangely, Colorado 81648.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Karen Purvis at (303) 239–3795.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The application for coal exploration license is available for public inspection during normal business hours under serial number COC 67737 at the Bureau of Land Management, Colorado State Office, 2850 Youngfield Street, Lakewood, Colorado 80215, and at the White River Field Office, 73544 Highway 64, Meeker, Colorado 81641. Any party electing to participate in this program must share all costs on a pro rata basis with Blue Mountain Energy, Inc. and with any other party or parties who elect to participate.

Dated: June 10, 2004.

#### Karen Purvis,

Solid Minerals Staff, Division of Energy, Lands and Minerals.

[FR Doc. 04–15890 Filed 7–13–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–JB–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

**Bureau of Land Management** 

[NM-050-5420-G507; NMNM 109216]

#### Notice of Application for Recordable Disclaimer of Interest; New Mexico

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** Mr. Richard L. Epstein and Ms. Carolyn Kernberger submitted an application for a recordable disclaimer of interest from the United States, pursuant to Section 315 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, as amended (43 U.S.C. 1745), for the following described land, in Socorro County:

# New Mexico Principal Meridian, New Mexico

A certain tract of land situate in Section 7, T. 2 S., R. 1 E., NMPM, being that accreted land lying westerly of and adjoining lot 3 and lot 4 of Section 7, T. 2 S., R. 1 E., NMPM. A recordable disclaimer of interest, if issued, will confirm the United States has no interest in the subject lands. This notice is intended to notify the public of the pending application and the applicants' grounds supporting it. The acres for this disclaimer are 30.54.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Jon Hertz, Assistant Socorro Field Office Manager at (505) 835–0412.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 15, 2003, Mr. Richard L. Epstein and Ms. Carolyn Kernberger filed an application for a recordable disclaimer of interest for lands that lie between the western boundary of their property and the Rio Grande. According to the applicant's, a cloud on their title presently exists because BLM has determined that these lands along the Rio Grande have accreted to their property. BLM Cadastral Survey examined the documents provided and agreed with the assessment that the accreted lands westerly of lots 3 and 4, and the 1981 riverbank in T. 2 S., R. 1 E., NMPM, section 7, do indeed attach to the private uplands described as lot 3 and lot 4.

All persons who wish to present comments, suggestions, or objections in connection with the proposed disclaimer may do so by writing to the Field Office Manager, Socorro Field Office, 198 Neel Avenue, NW., Socorro, NM 87801 until October 12, 2004. If no objections are received, the disclaimer will be published shortly after these 90 days have lapsed. Dated: April 21, 2004. Jonathan Hertz, Socorro Field Manager. [FR Doc. 04–15895 Filed 7–13–04; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–FB–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Land Management

[WY-040-1610-DT]

#### Notice of Availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Jack Morrow Hills Coordinated Activity Plan and Proposed Green River Resource Management Plan Amendment, Wyoming

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of availability of the final environmental impact statement (FEIS) for the Jack Morrow Hills Coordinated Activity Plan (JMH CAP), and proposed Resource Management Plan (RMP) amendment.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM), in cooperation with the State of Wyoming, county governments, and conservation districts located within the planning area, announces the availability of the FEIS for the JMH CAP and Proposed Plan Amendment to the Green River RMP (1997). The FEIS documents the direct, indirect, and cumulative environmental impacts from the proposed CAP for the Jack Morrow Hills area within Sweetwater, Fremont, and Sublette Counties, Wyoming. The CAP will provide multiple use management direction for a variety of resource uses including energy resource development, recreational activities, livestock grazing, important wildlife habitat, cultural resources, special management areas (including areas of critical environmental concern), and other important resources and land uses in the planning area. The planning area encompasses approximately 622,000 acres, of which 585,000 acres are public land surface and Federal mineral estate administered by the BLM through its field office in Rock Springs, Wyoming.

Cooperating agencies under the National Environmental Protection Act (NEPA) in the preparation of the FEIS included the State of Wyoming and the following local Wyoming government entities: Sublette County, Popo Agie Conservation District, Sublette County Conservation District, Sweetwater County Conservation District, Fremont County, and Sweetwater County.

BLM published the Supplemental Draft Environment Impact Statement